

## Ordinance 24-19(A), An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending Homer City Code Chapter 2.04 City Manager Section 2.04.020 Duties and Powers. Davis/Erickson.

**Item Type:** Backup Memorandum

**Prepared For:** Mayor Castner and Homer City Council

**Date:** April 5, 2024

**From:** Melissa Jacobsen, Acting City Manager

In working with Council Members Davis and Erickson and taking into consideration Mayor Castner's feedback regarding AS 29.20.500 Powers and Duties of a Manager, Ordinance 24-19(S) was developed for Council's consideration.

The 24-19(S) draft retains most of the current code language and updates it to be gender neutral. Sections of 29.20.500 (1)-(6) are integrated to ensure the intent of Title 29 is reflected.

This list further clarifies what's changed-

- Sections a., b., and c. are current code.
- Section d. reflects AS 29.20.500(3).
- Section e. reflects AS 29.20.500(4).
- Section f. reflects current code edited to remove "Execute and enforce ordinances and resolutions of the City" and adds AS 29.20.500 (2).
- Section g. is current code that incorporates AS 29.20.500 title language and section (1).
- Section h. was inadvertently omitted and we'll update lettering for final copy.
- Section i. is current code that incorporates AS 29.20.500 (5).
- Section j. is current code edited to remove last sentence All purchases shall be made by requisition approved by him, and insert reference to provisions of the procurement manual.
- Section k. is current code.
- Section l. reflects AS 29.20.500 (6).
- Section m. is current code.